TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HARSCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC		107/20/2009 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAYLOR-WHARTON INTERNATIONAL LLC
Street Address:	4718 Old Gettysburg Road, Suite 300
City:	Mechanicsburg
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17011
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0674029	COYNE
Registration Number:	1033620	COYNE
Registration Number:	1908117	MILLENNIUM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900139662

Fax Number: (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (412) 566-1253

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com
Correspondent Name: David C. Jenkins, Esquire

Address Line 1: Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC

Address Line 2: 600 Grant Street, 44th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 297904-00128

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David C. Jenkins

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0867

Signature:	/David C. Jenkins/
Date:	07/28/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=assignment.2.2#page1.tif source=assignment.2.2#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0868

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **HARSCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC**, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Minnesota, having its principal place of business at 415 North Main Street, Fairmont, Minnesota 56031 (herein "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the trademarks listed on Schedule A, attached hereto (thereinafter "THE MARKS"); and

WHEREAS, **TAYLOR-WHARTON INTERNATIONAL LLC**, a limited liability company, organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 4718 Old Gettysburg Road, Suite 300, Mechanicsburg, PA 17011 (herein "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns all worldwide right, title and interest in THE MARKS, along with the good will associated therewith, to ASSIGNEE.

Executed this 20th day of July 2009.

HARSCO TECHNOL	OGJES LLC
A M	
By: / OPEN Z)	Goeun
Signature	71
Robert G. Yocum	
President	

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	')	
) S	S:
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND)	

On this 20th day of July, 2009, before me personally appeared Robert G. Yocum to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public Attale

My Commission Expires:_

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

DEBRA L. STEELE, Notary Public Boro of Wormleysburg, Cumberland County My Commission Expires May 6, 2012

(SEAL)

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
COYNE	674,029	02/17/1959	United States
COYNE & Design	1,033,620	02/17/1976	United States
MILLENNIUM	1,908,117	08/01/1995	United States

2

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 07/28/2009 REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0870